

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

DISTRICT:

Kakching

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 70(07)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 20/07/2025 at 5:20 pm.

FIC 10. 70	(01)==	 Sections	
Sl. No.	Acts	 17/20	
1.	UA(P)	* 4	

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday, 20/07/2025 at 1405 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 20/07/2025

Time: 5:20 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 19, Date & Time: On 20/07/2025 at 5:20pm.

Type of information: Written report.

Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

(b) Address: At CDO Unit Office, Kakching

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: HC. K. Nepolian Singh.

(b) Father's name: K. Mohindro Singh.

(c) Date/Years of Birth: 06/03/1988

(d) Aadhaar card-NA (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) Place of issue: N/A

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

	ID Tyme	19	ID No.	r Purch Turn
Sl. No.	ID Type	All prints band if y	ellyelli elly acci	Steel & Trewal
C called the second	Face and the second		n x s	

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

Address:		Address
Sl. No.	Address Type	
- 1	Present address	At Keirak CDO- Out Post
1.	Permanent address	Thoubal Athokpam Khunou.
2.	1 Cilitations are	역 경기 전 경기 회사 기계 소리 병원 교기 회사회에 있다는 생활들이다.
FIGURE AND SHOP	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	The state of the s

(j) Phone number: 8837025293

own / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	of known / suspected / unknown Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
No.	Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh 44 yrs	Kakching Ngakpa	S/o. N. Manaoton Singh	Kakching Super Market, Phousupat Leikai, Kakching District.
2	Elangbam Abinash Singh 22yrs	Ngamba	S/o. E. Jawan Singh	Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Particulars of properties of in	terest:		3 - 3	The state of the s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Sl. Property Category	1	727	Description		Value (in Rs.)
Si. Property Category	Troperty Type			The state of the s	

Total value of property:		
Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:	as the manuscription of the contract and con	
2: First Information contents:		CANG POUCE STATE
z, Tust information contents.	*	
he Officer-in-Charge akching Police Station		THE OPERACE OF

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 20/07/2025 at around 1100 hrs. based on reliable information about the presence of members of banned organization UPPK at Kakching Super Market area. Teams of CDO Unit, Kakching rushed to the said area and a cordon and search operation was conducted at Kakching Super Market area. During the operation, one suspected individual matching with the input was detained and brought to CDO office. Verification at spot was not possible as there was security apprehension for the search team and Market area too.

During-verification the detainee could be identified as Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh @ Kakching Ngakpa 44 yrs S/o. N. Manaoton Singh of Kakching Super Market, Phousupat Leikai, Kakching District.

Further, He revealed that he is an active cadre of the banned organization UPPK. He joined the organization in December, 2024 through one S/S Army Chief Engenjao for the said organization and was allotted army no.3113. Beside other pre-judicial activities he is highly suspected to be involved in a number of extortion activities in Kakeling and adjoining areas. From his possession recovered one OPPO A55 Mobile bearing IMEI1-866030056458573 & IMEI2-866030056458565 along with JIO SIM No.7005529074 was seized at CDO office, Kakeling at 1220 hrs. by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at CDO office Kakeling.

On further statement of Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh stated that one of his associate namely Elangbam Abinash Singh @ Ngamba 22yrs S/o. E. Jawan Singh of Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai, was staying at Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai Immediately teams of CDO rushed to the said area along with Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh. On reaching the said area he pointed out his associate. The individual was detained from Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai. As there was gathering of local people the detainee individual was brought to CDO office Kakching for further verification. On questioning he stated that he is an active cadre of UPPK. He joined the said organization in April, 2024 through one S/S organization secretary Elangbam Robinchandra @ Kabikhuba @ of the said organization and was allotted army no. 231018. Eventually he was in charge of Physical Instructor. Beside other pre-judicial activities he is also highly suspected to be involved in a number of extortion activities in Kakching and adjoining areas. From his possession recovered one Redmi 13C 5G Mobile bearing IMEI1-866807073491244 & IMEI2-866807073491251 along with JIO SIM No.9863001382 was seized at CDO office, Kakching at 1350 hrs. by observing formalities and videography of the same was also done at CDO office Kakching.

Hence, the said individuals were arrested one after another from CDO office, Kakching at 1405 hrs. and 1410 hrs. respectively by observing formalities.

The arrested individuals along with seized items and arrest Memo were handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

O life the state

Abinash Singh (a) Ngamba 22yrs S/o. E. Jawan Singh of Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai, was staying at Hiyanglam Mayar

Yours faithfully,

Sd
integral

integral

integral

CDO Unit, Kakehing

rlong is full IIO SIM '

Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2. (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or Rank: SDPO-KCG. Shri. Ak. Premjit Singh, MPS (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A District: N/A (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A FILE, read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant informant, free of cost. Officer-in-Charge, Mr. Napolion Sight

(Ha. K. Napolion Singh CAO. Key)

Signature / Thumb impression Kakching Police Station Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh. Rank: Inspector. Officer-III-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist. Manipur 14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 311 1111 1: 川川,四里元

The Officer-in-Charge Kakehing Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir.



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 20/07/2025 at around 1100 hrs. based on reliable information about the presence of members of banned organization UPPK at Kakching Super Market area. Teams of CDO Unit, Kakching rushed to the said area and a cordon and search operation was conducted at Kakching Super Market area. During the operation, one suspected individual matching with the input was detained and brought to CDO office. Verification at spot was not possible as there was security apprehension for the search team and Market area too.

During verification the detainee could be identified as Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh @ Kakching Ngakpa 44 yrs S/o. N. Manaoton Singh of Kakching Super Market, Phousupat Leikai, Kakching District.

Further, He revealed that he is an active cadre of the banned organization UPPK. He joined the organization in December, 2024 through one S/S Army Chief Engenjao for the said organization and was allotted army no.3113. Beside other pre-judicial activities he is highly suspected to be involved in a number of extortion activities in Kakching and adjoining areas. From his possession recovered one OPPO A55 Mobile bearing IMEI1-866030056458573 & IMEI2-866030056458565 along with JIO SIM No.7005529074 was seized at CDO office, Kakching at 1220 hrs. by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at CDO office Kakching.

FOn further statement of Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh stated that one of his associate namely Elangbam Abinash Singh @ Ngamba 22yrs S/o. E. Jawan Singh of Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai, was staying at Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai. Immediately teams of CDO rushed to the said area along with Nongmaithem Subhachandra Singh. On reaching the said area he pointed out his associate. The individual was detained from Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai. As there was gathering of local people the detained individual was brought to CDO office Kakching for further verification. On questioning he stated that he is an active cadre of UPPK. He joined the said organization in April, 2024 through one S/S organization secretary Elangbam Robinchandra @ Kabikhuba @ of the said organization and was allotted army no. 231018. Eventually he was in charge of Physical Instructor. Beside other prejudicial activities he is also highly suspected to be involved in a number of extortion activities in Kakching and adjoining areas. From his possession recovered one Redmi 13C 5G Mobile bearing IMEI1-866807073491244 & IMEI2-866807073491251 along with JIO SIM No.9863001382 was seized at CDO office, Kakching at 1350 hrs. by observing formalities and videography of the same was also done at CDO office Kakching. DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE

Hence, the said individuals were arrested one after another from CDO office, Kakching at 1405 hrs, and 1410 hrs. respectively by observing formalities.

The arrested individuals along with seized items and arrest Memo were handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

This expect is toested as on OE

g FIR NO. 76(07)2025 KCGAS

U/S (7/20 UA (P) Act.

Kakching Police Station

Yours faithfully,

M. Nepslina Digh (HC K. Nepolian Singh) CDO Unit, Kakehing